1394 TRACTOR

STEERING
ALPHABETICAL INDEX

DESCRIPTION PAGE
Axle, Front - TwWo Wheel Drive .....oviiiiiiiriiennennnnsnnns 5-121
Column and Valve, Power Steering (without cab) ....... iy 5-85
Column and Valve, Power Steering (withcab) ............... 5-103
Column, ManuaESteetNga, i gt s Dl s e sdsibe 5-91
Cylinder, Assembly - Two Wheel Drive .............c.co0vuvunn 5-111
Cylinder and Tubes - Two Wheel Drive (withoutcab) ......... 5-97
Cylinder and Tubes - Two Wheel Drive (withcab) ........... 5-107
Hubs and Stub Axles - Two Wheel Drive ..........ccocvvnn, 5-117
Mechanical Front Drive (MFD):
Axie Housing - Standard Tractor ...........ccovevneennenss 5-123
Axle Housing - Vegetable Special .........ccciiiiiin..n, 5-125
Cylinder Assembly - Standard Tractor ..............c.000n. 5-113
Cylinder Assembly - Vegetable Special ................... 5-115
Cylinder and Tubes - Standard Tractor (without cab) ....... 5-99
Cylinder and Tubes - Standard Tractor (withcab) ......... 5-107
Cylinder and Tubes - Vegetable Special .................. 5-101
Differential ovssviani et i e R e s e e 5-127
B B e e e it e R e S S 5-131
Al SNSRI 5-133
) o T RO MO s S e Y i B 5-129
Planetaries et o i i e e R e e s 5-129
Pump and Tubes - Standard Tractor (withoutcab) .......... 5-99
Pump and Tubes - Standard Tractor (withcab) ............ 5-107
Pump and Tubes - Vegetable Special ..................... 5-101
Wheels, "Eront b s on v N e T s R 5-135
Pump and Reservoir Assembly .........cccoviiiinniinnennnn. 5-109
Pump and Tubes - Two Wheel Drive (withoutcab) ............ 5-97
Pump and Tubes - Two Wheel Drive (withcab) .............. 5-105
Steering Box - Manual-Steering .......covvviiiiiiiie i 5-93
Steering System - Two Wheel Drive (withoutcab) ............ 5-97
Wheels, Front - Two Wheel Drive .........ovoviiiiiiinnnnn. 5-117
Wheels, Front - Low Profile Special .........ccoiviiiinaa.. 5-119
Pub 8-2201 Issued April, 1984

w
-
m
m
=
=z
19}

Printed in England



5-90




T

Ref. Part No.
1 K 607085
2 K 626671
3 K 956407
4 K 300074
5 K 19608

K 956632
6 K 200714
7 K 956633
8 NSS
9 K 960990
10 K 960991
11 K 960892
12 K 11286
13 K 903469
14 K 903461
15 K 903462
16 2K 13506
17 K 903463
18 K 903468
19 K 824967
20 K 923681
21 K 690782
22 K 600606
23 K 19483
24 K 19473
25 K 300651
26 K 304378
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR o-91

STEERING COLUMN
MANUAL STEERING
(NOT NORTH AMERICA)

Description Required

MU =58 TR NG i i et bag i vivsres G2 4540 S 5u o R bl v b e w5 e 1
WASHER - 5/8 inch (16 mm) special .......coiiiiiiiiininiiiiniiniaanaan, 1
(T =8 = IS ==Y ] o g 1
(@7 =51 A1 Vjc et s s e e LR e T R 1
KEY - Woodruff, NO. B06 ......vvvaeiororiinsneianssvissmannsnsnssssnsscoss 1
COLUMN ASSEMBLY =8t€EMIMNG ..ovvvrrnrarreiorrinnnasaaratarassnsesnsens 1
COLUMNICSIBEERNG . vl o mvi sicrmoimeinsosisenio s o e vadlbal’s s v sl s s sszon s 1
SCREW AND NUT ASSEMBLY -steering ......covevviiiiiiiiinennnennnn. 1
N o BEEETIIG o s v 5t oo o o i o miassia wtivioros ol v wias i sinis w0 ¥imw s mnis s aeis oo a 1
TUBE ~ Iranstor NalVes? & s o e camsemmsia sisie fia o oisiwioomsio s we s s ais 2
CEI P S ranS e IDES o s S il i oo de s RSk sy e e asiss ST AT o 1
BOLT =1/4-inch UNF, SPeGial .. i i dhvmii i vin vonibm ssiamvmta s /o s 2
BALL - steel, 5/160NCH (B MM) . ..iviiiviinmisissniioroinaasiaiioiiis 28
Sy = = TV o o e - 0 . SSRGSl i s P e e 1
SEATING -SPheriCal .......overeeiinueeiiiineennnaraaiosssusrsncenasnoes 1
o R L o Lo e e s e PRl L s I e e e i e e e 1
BALIE=stoel: 3/BINCH GUDMIID) fivivnse oo e dioesiin s ssastin s ot sialpisase s 12
CONE - bearing, adjustable ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiriiiiiii e, 1
O-RING = 1=1/4 inch (31 mMM)ID oo imummins i v i s onions smimsiaisy s
NET = 0CK  COIUMT s e s s st alies o aloih i SR A Ao Ta e A S AT boe s s g e 1
COVER=COIUMA .- o svanns bini e sl ieimssaimasls e forune i e S s 1
FITTING - grease, 1/4 inch UNF . .....vurmiaiiiiiiiiioniitianiainisninnnn. 1
BOLT S57/15 UINGT 2IREHIC o o o0 einsimmnininnoniaie sinorisiossis wsath fis Rioivis oisie tins maAte Tl 2 4
WASHER - 1oCk, 7/18 iNCh . .uiuiriiiiniiii ittt enaiinaae, 4
WASHER - 7/16 INCH (11 M) . ool ciieaioinianaonn saisimins snvainiaimsinieio i e eisess 4
BPACER —/SIECHRG BOX’ .. ¥ cxicuaivwninssivsn saeissin aiatoisiontn st e inminis Biefets wrleTe e o7 1
GROMMET - instrument panel ...... ..ot 1

Issued April, 1984 Printed in England






Ref. Part No.
1 K 962511
2 K 621301
3 K 621300
4 K 13176
5 K 200282
6 K 89395
7 K 622042
8 K 600477
9 K 600476
10 K 600417
11 K 607045
12 K 19482
13 K 943909
14 K 606406
15 K 912108
16 K 900945
16 K 9800946
16 K 900947
16 K 900948
17 K 602702
18 K 812109
19 K 943910
20 K 10050
21 K 86963
22 K 200716
23 K 600808
24 K 910646
25 K 19484

K 956544
26 K 956545
27 K 207722
28 K 962155
29 K 622500
30 K 617306
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 5-93

STEERING BOX
MANUAL STEERING
(NOT NORTH AMERICA)

Description Required

BOX ASSEBMBLY < SIOBHING, i e e et e are 1
BUSHING - long .......... e ot ol ST e T e e e I e 2
BUISEHING s hapt e o e e et e e e 1
A T (e P Ta T oy e LY o ol o 7\ L =S e S e o e D P S o 3
SN P st e g D B e L e s o e A e T 1
B S e L B X e s s e e e T el 1
RINGDOWEL =07 T=1/BARCHT v v s s e e s i s e 4
BOLET 878 NG X 2o/ 2MCHT s vt i e o s e T s S e T 4
BOLET = 3/8 BINCEX =8/ N s i v e e e e v e 1
B@ I3/ B N EA B INCH o vl i S ) e s e s 1
N R R N o e e e 1
VW RSB ER il C kR R e o e e A 6
ABM -rocker ........c.iiiiiinnn b s e e i R A e R e N AR e e 1
SCREW=locating:3/8 UING 3 G/BIMCH i vt b .o oo b 66 s s s e 1
PEGEDAN. .o il oo o0 b el e s s i e e e s 2
SHIM —0/00SHRCHEIBBBMMIMY .o i ivimimssmnssiesss e vam i i ik UAR
SHIM =0 OBSNHCIL (O IBMRAMT) i . ie o o s st ot mes eeenia niors UAR
SHIN= 0007 INCHUSIBIRIIT ouiniie i o N e sk et s A ains UAR
SHIM = 0.0TDNAChIT 2SI . ..l e o SRR el ) =S, UAR
BEY =/ il N e BIBIRENT ottt crs s e, S rE O e et bl O e W 4
WASHER =AabibAIlpeali: .. .. hh oSt st T e e e S 2
SHARdrRp At BER. . b SR L el A s e R T e 1
PLUG -‘core, 1-1/4 inChiB1imm) ciameter «...oviveeaiiiiocononsiossvan s 1
SEARL <ialsh - o o et R e e e s e e B s e 1
ARM -drop ........... s T e e e e T e e 1
BOKT 12 UNC X 2-T/8 I0Ch o iisiter i hh o B g s e e 1
WASHER ~1/2 inch (13 mm) 8petial [ 8. b . onmns e bosssinensd il 2 o oos 1
WASHER 1o/ 2AINCRT Y-} o bt e o b LT S 1
CINKCASSEMBIRY - Orag) .. Lo v oot o el e e o a o R Bt 1
TUBEClaeERrae ) Tl ks L e e R 1
SOCKET ASSEMBLY —halll ol v i i b v 2
SEAL S ot i s s e e T S L G 1
NUT ~lock; 3/4-inGh; SPRGIAL v simavihtut s rie ot s oot L 1
NUT - self-locking, 5/8 inch UNF ............ it i AT A 1

Issued April, 1984 Printed in England






1394 TRACTOR

5-95
STEERING COLUMN AND VALVE
POWER STEERING
TRACTORS WITHOUT CAB

Ref. Part No. Description Required
1 R eF ol AN (S Sl T o P S i N NSO R BT e AP ARl S e e 1
2 K. 052274 F EAP — UL iiniis onniom e s e ot o n e e A e e 5 e s e e 1
3 SKESE60304 SNUT ~selfslocking . /2 ineh NG - oaRiidicrinyansandiiiaimsm s 1
4o b 266BB AWASHER /2 inchu(18 MM s aee e rrti st s s iosmis nrsss 1
5 K- 623479 WASHER - felt, 1/24nch (13 mm)AD e ciiciin cvaiaciahaiiminraasoinse i v 1
B CEs BT 103=dSPACER Shaaring. e e e S e e e e S b
et rtB 2002 B EARING -~ bal i it N e e M e e e e et 1
8 el 11911 RING - snap, 1-5/8 inch, (41 mm)internal ..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniianan, 2
9 - K R01EB5*TSHIAFT = SIEORING & ion e s St soieiisi s e bih o o) 5160w 8o men s o i 6 S b 1
0= 201581 CEOIEUNINEISTEETING - ot b lomhei s s s 57+ e e s i e AR A e 1
Tcsls 600408 BOET =3B UNC X 2UNCR wis cvavvim st samisns Ssa o issmms v s siiss o e e 4
12 K 19482 WASHERSIOCK BB INCH —umainsiiiveins sa i os oo o Seehia it stammre 4
TR 19472 WASHER =3/Binch (10 MM) oo eaanerboin st itoe tasie sl Se s beee s G oamsiviah 4
14 K 207419 VALVE ASSEMBLY - steering (Orbitrol OSP125) .........ccoiieiiiiennnn... ]
15 K 962387 SEAL Kili= stegringvalve st . . . o N, | i R i O e e 1
16 K 964157 SPRING - centering, setof three ......... ..o iiiiiiiiiiiiiiinniinninnana 2
1 £ 1300651 PLATES:SPACING . vwiailee e bl SN 8 | ol s b oL IR 1
18%-IK 201587 BRACKET = SUDPOL «voitioe. SaEIN IR i it o s o e £ 1
19 K 602903 BOLT -3/8 UNC x 7/8 inch (Synchromeshn) ........ccoviiiiiiiiininnnennnnns 3
19 K. 602904 BOLT -3/8 UNC x 1inch (Power Shift) .....cccoivimmiciinaiiivnes v 3
20 K 602006 BOLT -3/8 UNC x 1-1/4inch (Synchromesh) .........cciiiiiiiiiinneinnnna. 1
20 K 600414 BOLT -3/8 UNC x 2-3/4 inch (Power Shift) .........ccciiiiiiiiniiiiininnns 1
21 K 19480 MW ASHER otk (8 B e . s e e e e e 4
22 K 207139 SPACER - gearbox cover (Power Shift) ..........c.coiiiiiiiiieiianinnannn. 1
28 K 306918 SPACER - gearbox cover-(Power Shift) ......cccciiiiiimininiiiecnnsiinens. 2
Pub 8-2201 : Issued April, 1984 Printed in England






(\

_‘,'x,'..

Ref. Part No.
1 K 207625
2 K 622110
3 K 623649
4 K 201661
5 K 626062
6 K 623591
7 K 204349
8 K 626809
9 K 622024
10 K 302508
11 K 607002
12 K 204350
13 K 622024
14 K 204351
15 K 951982
16 K 951983
17 K 201667
18 K 607002
19 K 19482
20 K 622114
21 K 623591
22 K 207419
23 K 204279
24 K 302459
25 K 650342
26 K 651828
27 K 950703
28 K 602904
29 K 607002
30 K 19482
31 K 626039
32 K 207757
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 5-97
POWER STEERING
- 2 WHEEL DRIVE
TRACTORS WITHOUT CAB

Description Required

PUMP ASSEMBLY - steering (See Page 5-109) ..........coiiieninunrrnnnn. 1
ELBOW:~9/16 inch VINE, pUmp OB . . i oy ivniminem simait i e i issssiain ate ol 1
O-RING = AR RCHIEIT MM D . b e cian ol S atare ot s e e e s 1
I B er e s e e e e e G ) 1
LINH@IN= 374 = TR INCIIUINE st e s siessio s o e s fom e b bos o 2
O=RING = S/80Rch (18 MM) 1D L.voihe s v ciiainmfasin auie sioaimi disini s v saits i 2
TLUBE stpump rétdIn’ @it s Shiiiaivsin it e i hie s e o ot 1
HOSE=E72:% 2=5/8 IHChIB XiBT MM ois s s s s ssm o s s 1
e e P i I pna e e S e S S e ey ) M 2
BESERVEHEI-Stearing TIIG. i/ i iiiiens anm s tolinm o oo o 1
NI S e R LN G o s e e e S o AR e R L 2
HOSE - return connector, 1/2 x3inch (13X 76 MM) ....viiiriinrineernnnnn. 1
CGLIPSIROSEit s . o it S L S L 2
TUBE=pumpiinlel: ... st e B e ioizndivioaior e e BN o 1
GLAMPISHUDE: oot i il o st e RS Tl o, S oot W R R U 2
SEEEVE SHUDE. oo cnim e ey bt Lo oo b b v e 2
STUD - Epecial, 878 UNC X 4-1/16 MGhE & i 5 e o i s e 1
NE =3 BIMCEUING et bt Sl i st s R 1
WASHER = I0Ekn3/ BMMCR e he o o e e e s SO S R 3
EEBEW: —37a8inehilINESG o o oo o vgion s i St 2ol S SN s S 2
G ERING= 5/ BiNCRI GG IR e vs v vas i e e R T LR 2
VALVE ASSEMBLY - steering (See Page 5-95) .....cveviivininreennnnnennns 1
TLBE=Tiexible, 3/4 BINEXBTANCA « o vul ven B i i siishiie s it s el el s 2
STRIP = SUPPOTT .ot tmiiivse b s s s e e e 1
BOLT = M8 20 MM _tuab i iahmttrsss b sk im e o e 2
WASHER = l0CK, 8:MM cntissciinmin: dia s e i e S e 2
CLIP = tUDE 3 i vria i o Dol S e s e BB S e S Mt - s | NS 2
BOLT=3/8 UNG x T INCH. . w09 o e s o R eyl S 1
NETE=3/8ineh UINGE S0 o e oae e e S M MR L 1
WASHER =tlock: 3/ B inehs o e i o i i r o e T 1
UNION= /4 aneh UNFSmRs. i i s e v s iisien sils s s s e 2
CYLINBER=isteering (See Page S5=111) i vimntabonmhae e iiva ol s e 1

Issued April, 1984

Printed in England

e e — | i



5-88




Ref. Part No.
1 K 207625
2 K 622110
3 K 623649
4 K 201661
5 K 626062
6 K 623591
7 K 204349
8 K 626808
9 K 622024
10 K 302508
11 K 607002
12 K 204350
13 K 622024
14 K 204351
15 K 851982
16 K 951993
17 K 201667
18 K 607002
19 K 19482
20 K 622114
21 K 623591
22 K 207419
23 K 204853
24 K 628367
25 K 6283868
26 K 602701
27 K 19480
28 K 260227
29 K 260226
30 K 965359
31 K 965360
32 K 260235
33 K 260225
34 K 260281
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR AA 5-99
POWER STEERING
MFD TRACTORS WITHOUT CAB

Description Required

PUMP ASSEMBLY - steering (See Page 5-109) .........cvvvmiiiiienvecrnnces 1
ELBOW - 9/16 inch UNE, pump.-outiet .....ciciviiiivimniviinin s s varens 1
O=RING =.7/16 1RCHY [T M) D Saie 5 o a5 amloeisunsts e e s Sia o4 5o o mevla o s s 1
MUIBE: = pUmMpiodtiet oo b anivis s s e i s s S e e 1
EINON = g TR R ChIINEL o it e s T e v e v s 2
OERING = 5/85Rch LT MM M o o S o v oo e o= comEnta oo o e e e 2
MRS s ) R e e G EOa I, o, Sl RN e T s Sa fe S P S e T 1
HOSE - return connector, 1/2 x 2 BB DI AB X IBT AN = eia o fos e minms i 1
(5] | 25 o L e e R R e e e e D e RE R e G 2
RESERVOIR - steeting fluid «.canvsn v famipes ps dovas s adbali eestae s v 1
NEET = 3/8A0chilUNG i iun i et s i i s e e sns 2
HQOSE - return connector, 1/2 x 3inch (13X 76 MmM) ....c.iviiiniiiinninnnnn. 1
GLIP = hOSess it v nis oo i s sk e s i s s s e St e 2
LI BE-=pImMPIIRIet - Sl i vl ete v it s b e o e it L 1
AN = e N o R R Rl 2
SIHEEVE = CIaMP o e e e X EWRER 0 e e 2
STUD < special, 3/8 UNGx 4=1/AB NCh . ot oo n R, 1
NEFE=3/80nehilING cJofiic o b Bl e c@BIN. o e i 1
WASHER =I0CK, 3/8 INCN T oicanib o vl Mmoo e s ond s o st oo s ik 4 3
EEBEW = 3/4 inchiUNE ol Bt T i vl i it e e 2
GO-RING:~ 5/8inchil(T8:mm) 1D it o initivnin dht ool mmuhib ol siea s s s s wii s isie 2
VALVE ASSEMBLY - steering (See Page 5-95) ........ S e R 1
TUBE - flexible, 3/4 UNF x5%inch .......coivivvnvnnins B A R T 2
GlIP-=abe: X372 . e el R P e i 1
BLIEA= 00O e b e s b e ol e R SR W B b o e 1
BOLT = 1/4.UNG X 1/200CH ©civu e s sabe chige ataie i ogtee L UER S0 1
WASHER = lotk, 1/4 INCH  covnvnnciniinnianndonnmer o i toe s b f s L 1
TUBE - rigid, left-hand (Carraro 101521) ......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannannan. 1
TUBE - rigid, right-hand (Carraro 101520)- .......cverrrrererrrencereraneeens 1
BOLT ~tubei(Carrare 2078 i ve it mile s i s s s in st wiv i oieiie s e iieoinia 1
WASHER - lock (Carraro 22856) ....... R TSR T ol R S e 1
INUIT#= tibe-screw (Garrar @ llDli o r s s v o e e o 1
ELBOW =seylimdertlibe (Carraro 101522) ... bt SEaEmtre S o e 2

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - steering (See Page 5-113)(Carraro 104773) ......... 1

Issued April, 1984

Printed in England






o,

Ref. Part No.
1 K 207625
2 K 622110
3 K 623649
4 K 201661
5 K 626062
6 K 623591
7 K 204349
8 K 626809
9 K 622024
10 K 302508
11 K 607002
12 K 204350
13 K 622024
14 K 204351
15 K 951982
16 K 951993
17 K 201667
18 K 607002
19 K 19482
20 K 622114
21 K 623591
22 K 207419
23 K 206875
24 K 628367
25 K 628368
26 K 602701
27 K 19480
28 218- 5193
29 D 120111

30 D 120112
31 218- 5057
32 K 623649

PUMP ASSEMBLY - steering (See Page 5-105)
ELBOW - 9/16 inch UNF, pump outlet
O-RING - 7/16 inch (11 mm) ID
TUBE - pump outlet
UNION - 3/4-7/8 inch UNF
O-RING - 5/8 inch (16 mm) ID
TUBE - pump return
HOSE - return connector, 1/2 x 2-5/8 inch (13 x 67 mm)

CLIP - hose

CLIP - hose

CLIP - tube
CLIP - tube

oI pe G 11541 TIE - tubes
34 D 82569
5
.q\g
« 9
X v
'\.I,._

Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR

POWER STEERING
MFD FRONT AXLE
VEGETABLE SPECIAL

Description

..............................................

RESERVOIR - steering fluid
NUT - 3/8 inch UNC

..............................................

TUBE - pump inlet
CLAMP - tube
SLEEVE - clamp

..............................................

..............................................

BOLT - 1/4 UNC x 1/2 inch
WASHER - lock, 1/4 inch
TEE FITTING - 3/4-9/16 inch UNF
TUBE - flexible
TUBE - flexible
CONNECTOR - 9/16 inch UNF
O-RING - cylinder, 7/16 inch (11 mm) ID

Issued April, 1984

.............
.....................
...........................
......................................

................................
.............................
......................................

...............................
.....................................

HOSE - return connector, 1/2 x 3 inch (13 x 76 mm)

........

.......................................
............................................

..........................................

STUD - special, 3/8 UNC x 4-1/16 inch
NUT - 3/8 inch UNC
WASHER - lock, 3/8 inch
ELBOW - 3/4 inch UNF

O-RING - 5/8 inch (16 mm) ID
VALVE ASSEMBLY - steering (See Page 5-95)
TUBE - flexible, 3/4 UNF x 59 inch

.....................

......................................

.................................

..................................

............................

............

.........................

..............................

................................

.........................

...........................................

...........................................

...........................

..................

5-101

Required

Printed in England



5102




Ref. Part No.
1 K 949446
2 K 0952274
3 - K 607304
4 K 626686
5 K 823479
6 K 627103
7 K 620192
8 K 11911
9 K 307289
11 K 307276
12 K 650659
13 K 651849
14 K 307333
15 K 307319
16 K 650814
17 K 651847
18 K 651903
19 K 307856
20 K 307661
21 K 602903
22 K 19482
23 K 307411
24 K 307274
25 K 207419
26 K 964157
27 K 962387
28 K 777030
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 5-103

STEERING COLUMN AND VALVE
POWER STEERING

TRACTORS WITH CAB

Description Required

WHEEL = st8gring -2 b s St o B e e 1
B = WHOBE Sl Stane i s i R e e o e T o e e 1
P =selicioeiong, Tr2inehi NG o i e e et 1
WARSHER<*1/2 S0ehi B . N e s sianiate s e oo i s s s bt 1
WASHER=18lt 12 inch(13mm) Mmoo LB iy Giiiais 1
S @ T e T o N Sy, BT e e e N1 A e S M 1
BEARING = ball. s, 0 A P ot BB . s s e e et 1
RING - snap, 1-5/8 inch (41 mm) internal .. ........oouueeienonsnnonennnnnis 2
SHAPT —steering WHEET . . «.ccicemsldB il v vt ittt s e s s s i 1
COLLIVIN S B OO B ma e B Rt e e sl i i s 28 e e e s S e s 1
BOLT = MIBSU2D M i i i et o6 e et e o i e s s o 4
Ui =R el i [ o R s o e e 4
SIEN R Tt o] FTo e AN O E R T S s o O e A 1
FOURLINGANDSPINBEE ..o duiinsiios s - (g 1
B LIRS Ut PR s S W e e o 0 el U 4
WASEIER ™ [0CKEE MM 16 0040000 rreim noterdessinnssimasmmns rsmrn BRI 4
WASHER: =~ SPECIAL-E MM .. invsniios ot Mmoo e e e s T o 3
COVER = RSULGENG .. .5 o vt A e oni 1
GOVER = StoglRGINEIVE L L.\ oo s s N o LR Cmomed™ 1
BOLT=3/8/ONG e TIB IR, ... conmiveis s sm B RN Rl o0 o 6
WASEIER - 10! B/B IHCH N s v vsinnsmnbusumanic e LS 5. ciwn B
BRACKET - steering, ValVe 5. i s v siiivn it o i e s e e oo 1
PLATE SFeBInIng. -vonuioade oo SR o B o et et 1
VALVE ASSEMBLY - steering, Orbitrol OSP125 ......ovvriieeirenernrnnennss 1
SPRING - centering, set of six ..... i e R e 1
KIT —seals, Steering VaIVE ..o cinsiis Doy toa ot - BS 1 1
STRIP - sealing, 15 x 8 mm, order in meters .........oveeereeereennsnnnsnns UAR

Issued April, 1984 Printed in England



>-104




1394 TRACTOR 5-105

STEERING PUMP AND TUBES
TRACTORS WITH CAB

Ref. Part No. Description Required
1 K 207625 PBLUMP ASSEMBLY.-(SE8.PA0E 5-102) .. .. uuiieoiinniivmiinisisisssissnns 1
2 K 623649 O-RINGZ7/16 INchH (VEM)IER it stan prsiodt e s s o o s init 1
$ K 622110 ELBOW <G anehINE 7. o i it e R e e e s 1
4 K- 20708 S TUBE - DU RS OAVAINE e ri i i e e e e R e e 1
5 K- 7622114- ELBOW -'90idearee B8/ InCH UNFE .o i ns soas oo s s e oo 1
6 K 15028 G=-RING = S/ 86neh (16 MM o i et e s b e st o e q
7 K 207388 BLOGKE VAIVEIEONMBGHIONS & vicviiiiiisi i s i snmmames mimaimieas s v s o mais 1
8 K 150288 =G-RING = BlockfoValVa v oo s e e e e e 4
9 K658 94 - S REW = T e BT s e et e e e s B e e e 2
10 K 207419 VALVE - steering, Orbitrol OSP125 (See Page 5-103) ...vvvvevernrennenrann. 1
B[S el ol 0= E U (o =R M T Al pele <o SR S I =R e e e e e e S e 1
12 K 207417  BLOCK-CIamping: FOBDEET, ... oo oot anisnmeisht s e s s s e i 1
e A B 2 S e S e N e e e b e e el R s e i 1
LS e aE 1 I S © 0 E e ] T G R e L SR MR 1
19 K= 851848 = WASHERRAGEK, MIDRC i civle s o e o s o s e P e 1
10 K 621704  CLANP —ube. 5 R 2 s i e e e 1
17 K B27662 - HOSE ~3/4 % 2-1/2 InCh (ISR B4 MM - inioichcnen oo s ek o s s i s as 1
18 K 622024 CLAMPE: hose, 3/MIACH (T MM) v it inseiies b onne mnsnsos onnessen 2
19 e 025D RS E R O T R . o e e e 1
20K - 60704 NEKT = 3 B I N R e e e s e e 2
21=00K 19482 WASHIER = IOCKESERINEIT = o0 . o omime s st e e otagise o e e s o 2
22 K. - 204350° HOSE - 5/8 % 8 iNCH 16X FBMM) .o cnenn e o i iatoimislosineenit Tt 1
28 K- 622024 CLAMP - RoBE;3/3UNCh (19N - .comvritimns « srisn s et st wore s e el 2
24 <K O RUTART GO s OGO Tm e = Ee 1
25 " K 207660 BRACKET < coll SHPPOTt: .. . b TR S okl e 1
26 K 65041 SBOLT = NB A TB I oo Cains Sl S ol U o 1
27 K 8951848 WASHER = ORK 1B TR . ov vt e T She e et S S 1
Pub 8-2201 - Issued April, 1984 Printed in England



5-106




h

Ref. Part No.
1 K 207419
2 K 207388
3 K 15028
4 K 653941
5 K 626039
6 K 623591
7 K 207442
8 K 207443
9 K 926858
10 K 951982
11 K 9519983
12 K 650664
13 K 651849
14 K 207517
15 K 623591
16 K 626095
37, K 207757
18 K 204854
19 K 13116
20 K 260227
21 K 260226
22 K 965359
23 K 965360
24 K 260235
25 K 260225
26 K 260281

K 13116
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 5-107
STEERING CYLINDER AND TUBES
TRACTORS WITH CAB

Description Required

VALVE - steering, Orbitrol OSP125 (See Page 5-103) ......c.ovveirerennnnnnns 1
B ey Y e O RN O OIS e i e s s T e o e e s e St e ]
W-RING = bloek O VAINE TE X £ EX oo o S e e e e 4
SEREWES NI 30 mIme L 0 BR8N Lamm i e e 2
UNIONEER/ /B Reh i INE o e e L R e ot 2
O=RINGI=5/B HnchECTOEMMY 1D c. s e wiin framsa sy nm ot s b AL L 2
TUBE ~Hpper Uas ik o R R L L e e s e e e s 1
HES = o iRt B B o 8 ST IRE. 8, e e i T I S e 1
S EEV E e R e s et o e b sk st e 2
CEAMP ~HBES RS it o e R B o o b 2
SLEEVE cMYION v veiit o e s iro b e e ot A S i 2
BOLT ~MIDS4SIMM oot i Bl o 2 o e 1
WASHERESoek 10 M s e S R o 1

TWO-WHEEL DRIVE TRACTORS
TUBE - flexible ..... B e oo B B e O ML b 6 N T 2
O-EINGE - BB inch (Yo (e e i e o s o et A 2
UNION=3/4%inch [INE speciall®.. o L i o e e e
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - (See Page Sttt o il st on 1
MFD TRACTORS

TUBE - HexIBle SEec Lo, fo e v dis it vt e 2
CLIES - Hbel . R e i L i it e i e e s 1
TUBE - Aeft-hand (Camearo @BRE2T) . . it cime s ok vihs i e sl 1
TUBE - right-hang (Eararos 01520 . ool e ot o bl 1
BOL T (Carrar0. 207BY) e o il v b ich Wabias & Mgt de o1 ot o 1
WASHER:=.lock (Carrarti22856) .1, .. 2 5 e seaa Bl o 8 0 S 1
U =G ATrarD 2211 1B aam i, Vv vor e o bt te oo, NSRRI TR o i 1
ELBOW = (Carrar L0TB22) L. .. . .o coomnmimp i i b ot s e et SRS . 2
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - (S€€ Page 5-113) ... tttiii e iaseeesseesvnnneens 1
CRIE=-hosewl =, . . f. .. b LBl I S e T e SO 1

Issued April, 1984

Printed in England



5-108




Ref. Part No.

K 207625
1 NSS
K 964815
2 K 964934
3 K 19604
4 K 617053
5 K 626380
6 K 962189
7 K 261641
8 K 261644
9 K 261642
10 K 964899
11 K 964935
12 K 965769
13 K 19482
14 K 964920
15 K 261063
16 K 623825
17 K 261643
Gy |, ->18 K 202854
i ‘~?19 K 965770
20 K 964928
21 K 965217
22 K 204271
23 K 621734
24 K 945098
25 K 919729
26 K 608163
26 K 608161
27 K 19481
28 K 607001
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR
STEERING PUMP AND RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY

Description Required

PUMP AND'RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY ... cccvnivuanaoniinns saimsns s s s 1
B DY S PUMIEE 5o an s st o i o s s rasaials Y e Tl o poel S 1
KIT =rotor . ...ove L S LR S R e e 1
BETOR = pUMPaSeiof B i v sinim i sis e e oo s e s s 1
IREY: = WOOATUTE NOLA05: o uveio i onians ot wieo o stiias et s s ik 1
INUTE <A1 C R BINES G s ot Tt ey av oy it e e oo o S e oo 1
WASHER —1ab; gealia = o omamnt s o i e s none s e 1
BEARING:-=DUMP sigfk s s diiniiniiae e st sibioe s sl ssia vos sons 2
FLANGE —-metntingSies: T8 B, ol o i i sames ol iseine i sateeie 1
RINGe=ssraph 13/ 8 DERN (2 YR e sienisioinars iabssacesvismasave: Hiwsmaiiasue misiarn o rmimss 1
COVEREHHMDIDOCY I of - e b s s e e R 1
VALEVE = relief! 1500 PSIF(10 340 KPA): ©ivoiiusimeivmsio i seimionhisminisn e 1
KIT - seals and o-rings ........... S R S e 1
BOLT =B/8UNC X13=1/BIRCH sn s v nisinioimsisnsis v e w et ara it 4
WASHER =l|0CK S/BIRNCH . T isusasi s stin s mssatsing s st sod st fosirss e sarai o 4
DOWEL - (NG v i s o o e s s s 0s v e ansons ia s spsas vaes 2
RESEBVOIR ASSEMBIEY = - i vs ha il el e e e 1
SLUe Sl Tl SIS R Mtk Sl o i F i - e, 1 el e 1
WASHER SealIng PIUG: .. cian e aesierstte e e eiraitbon doutboctu oo e oo 1
= B e L L e S e 1
BOLET =56 NINC X2 T/4TIMNCHI o oniia mnissi it e iyt 1
WASHER -isedling:.. 5/46inch (8IMM) aiciooc i nnionteaines s inoge st 1
RING - sealing, reservoir to PUMP ........c.vviiiniimuniiiiriiiineienninsn. 1
TUBE - breather o oo i s s e s e dlais s e s lo v shmsm e s ol s vt s 1
CLIP =HUDE; . ssiaiiminih s s i e S S s s i 1
GEAR-28teeth ................. e U0 D NS B s N e S e A s S 1
GASKET - pump ...... IR o B €0 P e G S 1
SHAEES5ABIING X A= G RCH. ovvviesn seeideibsi s i S5 teira s e iyt e 1
STEUEEEEBIUINC X TIACH . e o vuiesamislasivm e airsimisiei 5t o T s e e 1
WASHER - 10CKk, SAIBINCH . inis o Mo s asmioies st dases vy o it oo leieats 2
NET = 56 IMEhIUNE i s i Ten e bl laiurie i oo s ol it s iorov e s 1

Issued April, 1984

Printed in England



5110




1394 TRACTOR 5-111

STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

2 WHEEL DRIVE TRACTORS

Ref. Part No. Description Required
K 207757 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY = S1E0LNG ool dedscoonasaarsienssnnnsninnnsssss 1
1 K 200633 ) SN G e e e il o o e M 1
2 K 200632 AlB] Dk ol ol gl e e, e A e Rl e e o i e e ey i 1
3 K 200559 2 o o] o el s [ A AR e e, R e el R e, O e e 1
4 K 616823 BOLT = 5/8 NG X 1=-SFANGI & wcviwaniuiurao o ssasmivomsio oo s kossiymesbars w s esamivie aieis 1
5 K 207731 S = =AY S e o [ e e T e, R o e 1
6 K 12983 RING - snap, 2-3/8 inch (61 mm) internal .........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinans, 2
7 K 965851 VALVE - NON-TEIULN oie it s v sn et s v s nnm s oeeals v 1
8 K 200562 PLATE =8RG . ..voniivi siineriansiiihors risasiasy s rissnn ot Dl sammis 1
9 K 206379 SPOOL VALVE AND SLEEVE ~eYIINAer - . . oo cmenim s i momim bt i simimissminins 1
10 K - 625096 SERINGEEra TR =T sl e e S L e e L T 1
11 K 207667 Pl ARE e mE .t T R I e I R B e L 1
12 K 616502 BOLT = /4 LINESGB/AANCE: i e o s eisti msias ooz dosssic sinis s (o heisnio ihaioss 6
13 K =%261926 SEAL KIT - steening EVIINAOT o iin i bt s sl s siosmsisme s s 1
14 K 628914 RING - back-up, 1-7/8 inch (47 mm) ID ....c.iviriiiiinrornnsrnnensnnonss 1
15 K 24840 O-RING = 1-7/8 inch (47 mMmM) ID coniccmiiisiame s meas i s vave s 1
16 K 628914 RING-—back-up; 40smm 1D . i v clmnibs s sy ool ieinaisn o wss s 1
17 K 628132 RING =:sealing, 40mmID ...« S i o = elfa s ol i cied i 1
18 K 623712 SEAL =scrapen immIlDL, . ome. v v v o s i et v siom s s ison Slassiaisty 1
19 K 24840 @:=RING = 1=-7/B8anCh (AT, . o i vomineis ote oure e eneoiniosnin/s ot ainiearsisinin 1
20 K 628914 RING - back-up, 1-7/8 inCh (47 MM) .......citeirranneniennnnnneranns 1
21 K 623540 O=RING = 5/Bnch (16 mMm) ALY B ot i o s v s ate s o ey bosialag s 2
22 K 16375 O-RING -15/16/inch (24 mm)iIDl i iBiics ot viirevs Simu s smm s st 2
23 K 628874 ORING - 11/16 inch (18MmmAD: oo f il ivn it sainaan. 1
24 K 14573 O=RING -5/18 inch (BmmM) 1D . iiva i it s e s sl s v s s e 1
25 K 207721 SOCKETASSEMBLY =ball covianinaiiniivanre e sone g ior e oy 2
26 K 962155 SR dir e D e e e R S e L il 1
27 K 617306 NI -self-locking; 5/8 INCH UNE . o cvn v Bt iy s et e e o 000 1
28 K 622500 NIFT = loCk: 7/80REAESPECIAl . oicocnon w5, o CONE RS 1
29 'K 200995 'BRACKET - steering CYRNIEr cu..o.oosm s msimenisissnss s s 1
300 K 503310 BOLT =5/8 UNGC X 2ZiANCN ux s o imim s agei e s s mia e ol st s e 4
31 K 19485 WASHER' = I0GK./5/BINEN  umi i bt e s B i i et 4
32 K 6260329 UNION-3/4inch UNF ............. ) e e e e 2
33 K 623591 O-RING-5/8inch(16mm)ID .......ociiiiiiinnn... e e 2
Printed in England

Pub 8-2201 Issued April, 1984



5112




1394 TRACTOR 5-113

STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MFD
STANDARD TRACTOR

Ref. Part No. Description Required

K 260281 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - steering (Carraro 104773) .........ccoiuvnnn. s i 1
1 NSS CYLINDER - steering, 60 mm OD ......coivvivnninnnanas Nt e 1
2 K 260529 ROD - piston (Carrar0 43441 ) Caverda .o svias sinvivainas soivnvbaine@is sy 1
2 K 261654 ROD - piston (Carraro 43493), Giuliani ..........cciiiiiiiiiiiiniiineinnass 1
3 NSS GO ER S et o N R R e i 1
4 K 260531 FITTING - grease, M8, angled (Carraro 24259) ........ccveevvreraneerrannns 3
5 K 260530 KIT - seal (Carraro 43439), Laverdacylinder .........ccoiiiiiniiiinnnnenns 1
5 K 261653 KIT - seal (Carraro 43484), Giulianicylinder ............ccoiviiiiinrerinnann, 1
6 K 260527 BOLT-M22 x 70 mm , special (Carraro 110771) .....cvviiiiiiiiiiiiniinanan 2
7 K 260528 NUT - self-locking, M22 (Carraro 22443) ............coviiiiiiaiaiiniissnanas 2

\nO E’x{w.ﬁ,u'f, Q ,;_) W{: A L8 A €5
{

Pub 8-2201 : Issued April, 1984 Printed in England



5114




N

1394 TRACTOR 5-115
STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MFD
VEGETABLE SPECIAL

Ref. Part No. Description Required
D 82568 CYLINDER = SIEEHING: <: . lvs i s ine i aiinss s s s st e 2

1 A 40962 END ASSEMBLY -malethread .......ovviiiinnerrriinnennnieennnnnnananens 2
2 A 41424 S S S DT o L e e e e L e e e e e 1
3 A 27080 (AN D A S S BN B Y s B e s o e e 2
4 14- 624 BOLT - hex, 3/8 NF x 1-1/2 inch (Order 114-203) ...........cviviinennnnn 1
5—25- 116 NUT - hex, 3/8 inch NF (Order 129-123) .......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiniinnnas 1
6 92- 6 WASHER - 106K, 3/BNCH vin v e is S0 0T T S oo soincesisslav oo wiories obsinsa 1
7 NSS TUBE = CVHNABE © v vsiivinis vt e dir o el st n riOv o s v wisase b oo 1
8 A 44642 RO~ CVIINGEE ciasis i i i e s s i s e cr e e S s s iaans 1
9 131- 1265 NUT - self-locking hex, 9/16 iIRGhNF- oz ouni et o vioin dieishmvionie s siovisi 1
10 A 44641 SPAGER:Readi oo o5 il e e N O O R i S 1
1D 83189 GLAND ASSEMBLY - cylinder, includes bushing ..........coovvveeniiaan. 1
12 D 83190 PISTEONECYHRABE . inatle rsroinvieimins ol oot S EOME Sl 0 1 L 6, s i o 1
D 83184 KIT = EYINGEr TEPaIT windiidlnawonodihfinniii B ai o o e o i e s 1

13 A 44651 311 24 S = BE S oo LS SR T S WY o B SR S S S SR e 1
14 NSS SEAL - rod (Order'DB31BA) chusiaf htl L L L0l L i i b s e e s 1
15 A 44652 RING =ilock, gland "l daf el s o anioii e vt e v et 1
16 A 41184 O=RING - outer glan@ =i ve ot e il o insiiminiailenlon i v s v e 1
7 A 30097 O-RINGI~ rod 10 DiStON. & via b i s v s ashaisie fapsis s v DS asim e 1
18 NSS SEAL - piston (Order DB3T84). . | o .. i i deshe oo oo vens o s 1
19 A 45035 RING = IBACKUD (s il o e e Sl e e 1
20 NSS RING = WEAT i e iaibiabsares e e R O it 1
21 A 44654 RING = 0Ck, OUAE .. o8 o i oo oo o et e tm o e e p e e o S 1
22. N 7525 BRACGKET - cylinder SUPPOrte - i g il s s o e s sarais mioissate s 2
23 N 7526° BOLT - bracketto axie MoUSING sMIA- o= 0l it o e v st sslsiede <iatais B
24 K 965248 WASHER —I0CK, T4 MM i o sisvims tobiotion oo e e ws oaiiiaa e ettt it coniatusats 6
25 95- 300 WASHER =5/8 IRCH tin st van <iBvmba s s alos b o v b sl oo sl tnlsnsn 4
26 132- 50° PIN=cotter, 1/8 X T=1/4TNCH .. e B s v nsihiois b s e el dis s o o masetl 4
Dt ohs: S ROF N = 5 BAREHUINE . s oo e s e E S S P Bl o) s 4
Pub 8-2201 Issued April, 1984 Printed in England



5-116




Ref, Part No.
1 K 601210
1 K 601213
2 K 19485
e G 15585
4 K 942525
4 K 200597
IR 15594
68 K 11598
7 K 33682
8 K 961725
8 K 963522
8 K 961781
9* K 906568
10 K 906569
11 K 910176
12 K 807400
13 K 13176
14 K 626673
15 K 617157
16 K 908913
17 K 19481
18 K 602802

K 962985
19 K 623450
20 K 620046
21 K 623603
22 K 15344
23 K 947941

UK 6640
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 5-117

FRONT HUBS, STUB AXLES AND WHEELS
2 WHEEL DRIVE TRACTOR

Description Required
BOLT - 5/8 UNC x 2-3/4 inch, right-hand 1ever ...........c.ovveiroiniennenn. 1
BOLT=5/8 UING o 3=1/4Inch, |eR=Rand IOVET .. . .ouoeer i visss s e o 1
WA SHER = ok G e N o i st e o SRV s A o AT 2
WASHER - 5/8 inch, (16 mm) special ............ccccounn.. e e ey 2
LEVER - steering, right-hand (Standard Clearance) ...........cocviiviiinnns. 1
LEVER - steering, left-hand (Standard Clearance) ............ccciiiiiiiiinn.. 1
O=RING --2Zinch (STEMM) D ;oo feiini i s itiasasysna s s e s ot s 4
BUSHINGI=-beam extension .. i coiviivess st s dohmeis s i vimtian s 4
WASHERE=HARISt - d el s oo i s e e D L = ol e e e ) e 2
AXLE ASSEMBLY - stub, standard clearance ..........coovvirivmnirinnnnnnnnn 2
AXLE ASSEMBLY - stud, Low Profile Special .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn.. 2
AXLE ASSEMBLY - stub, highclearance ...........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiannnnnnns 2
SEAL @ikl v i aiba o B e e e v e 1
SEEEVE - olliseal fuastovviesumbual adinai v eS0T U b i 1
HUB'SUHTONE s el vl v isia et oo it i el o oVt i e s o s 2
BOLT —wheel, 1/2UNC X TIRCRE il (e ov oo ok e alnta s b S st 12
EITTING -2grease. T/4-ineh ANER L vondivi s ol daiain cit gt i o 0 2
WASHER=-3/4InCh,SPECIal w50 L. o5 Lo ool Bt ittt s 2
NUT =34 inch; slotted specialfr .. L. e 2B e il e sreias 2
(657, V=g 51T i R . 0 W WY b (R S S S e 2
WASHER - lock, 5716 inch. ... 2 00k L BRENEal SR e oot asossasioce 6
BOLT - 516 UNC x:6/8 0060 ou o Muame 00 00 L T0 T il v e e enansiiie o o 6
BEARING AND SEAL KIT -/axle «.osalt i ot it v vvudon vidsnbesionvaii s 2
SEAL - 0il, 2-1/8 x 3x1/2inch (B4 X768 X 13 MM) ..ovvvrerinnnennnernnnnnns 1
BEARING =iroller, tapereds i viiin i i e i e st st sals ot aieie oo e 2
BNt colter  5/320x A=A /BARCRHIL & o vins oeie s o P ke O oty o e 1
CY ST ST & ot o it e e e DM P = el e OONE el o 1
WHEEL = front 6 5016 fits 7. SUSNBTITES s cisaie s s bl st s oo oo sy e 2
KIT - high clearance (without cab)(Includes items with asterisk *
on Pages 5-117, 5-121, 6-195, 6-188and 9-305) ........ccovviviviniinnviennnns. 1

Issued April, 1984 Printed in England



5-118




1394 TRACTORS 5-119

21
FRONT WHEELS /
LOW PROFILE SPECIAL

Ref. Part No. Description Required
1 K 952716 WHEEL - front, 8 LB x 15 (Takes 9.5L-1511 Tire) ........veveveerrrnenennnnn.. 2
2% = A SB20 e VAL NE=BIrchite o o o A B Rl e L T e 2
3 K 947941 WHEEL - front; 5.50F x 16 (Takes 7.50-1611 Tire) .......ivveerenivosesnennnnn 2
4 A 38261 VALNE = alr Hre . s T e e e s S s e 2

K 308691 WHEEL ASSEMBLY - front, 5.50 x 10 (Takes 9.00-101ire) ...........0ovuv.n.. 2
8 NSS WHEEL fotterhall TTORE et i st 5 I e e s e o o 1
9 NSS WiREELEIaner Nall Bohbsa oot ek o o 1
10 KOG E " SPACER TONT WHEBl & i i ot s s b i o S 2
Tl ViIB2BeBT WASHER = whealibolt &1, . 8 . o o B et i st 12
12 1118~ 7427 BOLT - 1/2 3.2 Mich NGRERhaad . . ... o comm v hessvnssiniosdodbo sassbitt o i 12
13 Mide ¥ 424 LBOLT = 1/2 58 inchNG e BEaeisl . . ol eirosieis s e i o s ae 20
14 192- 29 SWASHER = Toplc, 1/2neh: . LI G e v vt ol i o 20
o 129=3 105  NUT =2 IncHING R . L8r e B8 v i b o i N 20
Pub 8-2201 Issued April, 1984 Printed in England






—

Ref. Part No.
1 K 207136
1 K 205740
1 K 955249
2 K 200774-
3 K 15596
4 K 628084
5 K 913092
6 K 600505
7 K 19482
8 K 947188
9 K 24764
10 K 15597
11 K 965874
11 K 961723
12 - K 965873
12° K 961724
13 K 965872
14 K 965871
15 K 11598
16* K 13176
17 K 628086
18 K 601471
19 K 626348
20" K 15594
21 K 200374
21 K 926288
22 K 912709
22 K 200339
23 K 600327
24 K 607221
25 K 19481
26 K 908071
27 K 962155
28 K 622500
29 K 617314
30 K 942525
31 K 200597
32 K 601210
33 K 601213
34 K 15595
35 K 19485

UK 6640
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 5-121

FRONT AXLE BEAM
2 WHEEL DRIVE TRACTOR

Description Required
CENTER BEAM - 52 to 72 inch (1 321 to 1 829 mm) track, orchard ........... 1
CENTER BEAM - 56 to 80 inch (1 422to2 032 mm)track ..........ccovvunn... 1
CENTER BEAM - 52 to 72 inch (1 321 to 1 829 mm) track, standard .......... 1
o i 0 o L L T o U e T 1
O-RING - 1-1/2-INch(BASMM) DL« coive by vs i tints sin osinss e ST s i s st 75 il 1
PLUG - 5/8iinch (16mMm) BIastic ...t i lin s s do s lrls via cod yis s atyraie s 1
BUSHING - threaded, 3/8inch UNC ... .. iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiaenaanns 1
BOLT =i3/8 UNE X2-8/NCR 56 o Siaiisin s it st o s e e hte s S e i e s 1
WASHER! =10 C I3/ 8 i 0 e A I i e e et e e e 1
TS | S Rt (P L B S < s, SRR e S PR 8 o (s I 2
O:=RINGER=5/8 inchy67smmaV B o e TR - o 2
BUSHING S mainiframe. ... oot oo v aebiabos o tetara dlesso s base = ool woaiatetars et casise 4
BEAM EXTENSION - left-hand (Standard Clearance) .............ccvvivvnnn. 1
BEAM EXTENSION - left-hand (High Clearance) ..........cvvvviinivnnnnnnn. 1
BEAM EXTENSION - right-hand (Standard Clearance) ............ccovveunnn. 1
BEAM EXTENSION - right-hand (High Clearance) ..........cccoiiiviiiinnaan. 1
BEAM EXTENSION - left-hand (Low Profile Special) .........cooviiiioio.. 1
BEAM EXTENSION - right-hand (Low Profile Special) ........cooviivienene... 1
Bl SHING = beam exteRSION. - e e e Lt i 2
EITRING - grease, 1/4 iAChANE . . . .ol e e et e i ey Sl 2
PLUG - plastic, 25/32 inch (20 mm) diameter .......ccoiiveviiiiiniiinieenens 12
BOLT - 3/4 LINC x 3-1/8inch, special ... .. oot v soalilisiln v s s sioice 4
WASHERE I0CK /4 IRCH oo ol s it e el B e ot oy e 4
G-RING -2 inchi(51imm)iIDl cicnninaion it v i el e as  fot o 4
TUBE - spacer, 27-3/4 inch (705 mm) 52to 72 inchtrack ......ooovvvvenennnn. 1
TUBE - spacer, 35-3/4 inch (908 mm) 56 to 80 inchtrack ...........cocvvuunn. 1
ROD - track, 16 inch (406 mm) 52t0 72 IiNCh track .......vevvvrrnnvrrnnnennns 2
ROD - track, 17 inch (432 mm) 56 t0 80 iNCh track ..........coevieinenenennn. 2
BOLT - 5/16 UNC x 2-1/4 inch, Grade V «i 8 Jhe 8 sons s Sl 2
NUT - 5/16 inch UNC, Grade5 ............ A e D SO 2
WASHER —lock. .5/ 16NGNT i diiie s st s s siee s i nie v o 2
SOCKETIASSEMBLEY - ballr i cn it fagoimmnns el s s e 2
SR I e G e N R Nl S 1
G 22 o] o] s 20V Bl p o) oy o) ol o4 Lo o s S e ) S M 0 i o F e G o 1
Nl salfslocking, 1/20nchECINE .. 00t . it i R 1
LEVER - steering, right-hand (Standard Clearance) .........c.ccoiiiveieinnnnn. 1
LEVER - steering, left-hand (Standard Clearance) ................ s s 1
BOLT = 5/BUNE x 2-8/4:4nCh . covviwme e it U s T cs vt B e s 1
BOLT -5/8 UNC x 3-1/4inch .............. g P e e 1
WASHER - 5/8 inch (18 mm) special .......ciivviiiiviererinnrineinnnnnnens 2
WASHER - lock; 5/8 INCh: it da it o e i s e ana s e s i e it 2
KIT - high clearance (without cab)(Includes items with asterisk * on
Pages 5-117, 5-121, 6-195, 6-199 and 8-305) .........ciiiriniinerannnnnannnn. 1

Issued April, 1984 Printed in England







Ref. Part No.
1 K 965230
2 K 965231
3 K 262021
4 K 262020
5 K 260775
6 K 965261
6 K 985262
7 K 260138
8 K 260137
9 K 260136
10 K 965239
11 K 965240
12 K 965241
13 K 965243
13 K 965244
13 K 965245
14 K 965246
15 K 965242
16 K 965248
17 K 965247
18 K 965251
19 K 965258
20 K 985257
21 K 965259
22 K 985250
23 K 965252
24 K 965253
26 K 965255
26 K 965263
27 K 965264
28 K 965266 .
29 K 965267
30 K 965265
31 K 205148
32 K 260250
33 'K 260254
34 K 205147
36 K 260769
37 K 965271
38 K 262022
39 K 965274
40 K 260767
41 K 965275
42 K 260766
43 K .965248
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 5-123
FRONT AXLE HOUSING - MFD

Description Required

HOUSING ~axle (Carraro 102177) - oo vsccisvein v i vith don s nisme an srnsfs o 1
BREATHER - axle housing (Carraro 104988) .........cvivrirrirerrrnnrennnnns 3
HOUSING - stub axle, left-hand (Carraro 118087) .......covvvvrnnnnrernnnnenn 1
HOUSING - stub axle, right-hand (Carraro 118086) ........ovvvvurnrrereen... 1
STEP “axie (Carraro 10AD34) . . cucur v e st o et e oo T e e e 2
SHIM 2.0 mm (CarrarofTOT030)) . vivhviiiii e B e s s st s s UAR
SHIM =05 mim (Carrare 10T086) . it s s v bz ¥ o s e lesiiie s UAR
WASHER - retainer (Carraro 23268) .......vviiieiiiiiinineneinsnnnnarisanens 2
RETAINER - breather (Carraro 107610) ......iveierurnrarurnnenensnnessesss 2
COVER - breather (Carraro 30055) ... .uvtnrrierenereeneeenesesnneesnnns 2
PINv=beating (Carraro 9685 1) . . . i i s amin et s ia i eni e de i50) aarersinaions 4
SEAlC S haanng (Carrare BOOBT IS i b e e 4
BEARING = pin (Carraro 2740208 % .o L.B0 L. oo vas vime samins o sMies s oo sl 4
SHIMI=0mmi(Carraro G117 Rt viiv o st s i e ST s UAR
SEHMEI0 3 mim {Carraro 971180) .8k v S vns suermalla Bl bo B Loaal s i UAR
SHIM =05 mmu(Carraro. JIABT) . 0. i om v £ o bl s s Sais o e UAR
EITTING}=grease (Eamarc 24210).; i s s oi s ol S almnha s o s i e e 6
COVER ~ibeafing (Carrar0BB721) - ... :i: i ionse s iibe e dsiote Somas s s o 3
WASHER - lock, 18 mm (Carrar0 22863) .. ..ovuenvrrenennonsnennensnannnnns 12
BOLT = M1B x55 MmALGArTare 20067) oo i e s sriosieisis s s sie s siais siosn s s 12
GASKET -end plate (Carraro 101989) .........ciiiirimvrenieounresrnnnrosas 1
PEALE=ond (Carraro-tO1A26/2), o et i sl S s et oo oy e 1
STUR=endiplate (Carraroi9s3 ). o o S vt sl B c i e 4
DOWEL - ring Stud{(Carrarn: T72235)  uui v it vitois s sitaiss i ioais sl 4
N = self-locking, M14 (Carraro 22429) 0% .1 o C e e s s 4
DOWEL - locating (Carraro 87660) ..... e e e e 1
STUB = M12 x 53 mm (Carraro 969810 . it v vmme o e mairieieeootinte st e e ais s 10
NUT - self-locking, M12 (Carraro 22414) .......c.c.uueeneivrionnmmnioannnees 10
PLUG —drain (Carrare 922690 5 L. . . «oeevisne om0 LN GRSl e 2
WASHER - thrust (Carraro 83352) ................. G e e a0 1
SLEEVE - bushing (Carraro 101565/1) . G gece. /3 .CAEA - vmovmemssoes 1
RING - sealing (Carraro 28103) ............. B LR e e 4
BUSHING =Isteel (Garraro 10A575/1) iuoiivimminhis e e B o 2
RO Ak Earraro T4850) e e i e PR PSR 1
- ROD END - track, left-hand (Carraro 88759) .. ...cuuriuniirninnnnnnnnnnnennns 1
ROD END - track, right-hand (Carraro 87031) .......c.coveerennrennronenns AR
CLAMP = treck rod (Carraro 1148B40) .. ....oursenssmtois b ans et o 2
COVER <irubber{Carraro G ld37)E s oo e rn 2
NUT = rod end (Carrar0idI43) i v vaiailersis o i b shere oty sesiets 2
WASHER -rod end (Cartaro TIT57T7) «..ovvuaiivioininuis s aevics oiin oo siaissvale 2
PIN’="cotter (Carrar0 25567) - cvii e siinabn anih s s oo G it s s 2
ARM - steering (Carraro 112038) ......cviiiiiiinniiiieinecisninaaserinnnnns 1
DOWEL - locating (Carraro 112088) ..ciiivin.iicife e s it Toen o o foni)s 2
BOLT =M18:(Carrare 21280) . .. .. .o nivismm e St e R 1 et 4
WASHER - lock, 18 mm (Carraro 22863) . .....vvuriennnnsninnsninsnsussnnnnas 4

Issued April, 1984 Printed in England






Ref. Part No.
1 K 261619
2 K 965231
3 K 261611
4 K 261626
5 K 965369
6 K 260138
7 K 260137
8 K 260136
9 K 261612
10 K 261613
11- K 261614
12 K 965243
12 K 965244
12 K 965245
13 K 965246
14 K 965242
15 K 965248
16 K 965247
17 K 261627
18 K 261625
19 K 965257
20 K 9652589
21 K 965250
22 K 965252
23 K 261628
24 K 965255
25 K 965264
26 K 965266
27 K 965267
28 K 965265
29 K 261617
30 K 260254
31 K 260250
32 K 261615
33 K 261616
34 K 260256
35 K 260251
36 K 260255
37 K 261624
38 K 261623
39 K 965275
40 K 260766
41 K 965248
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 5-125

FRONT AXLE HOUSING - MFD -
VEGETABLE SPECIAL

Description Required
HOUSING = axle (CarrarD Il2BB0) s i, v imms s i i s et s oo oraisie e 1
BREATHER - axle housing (Carraro 104988) ........covirururrrmnnnnnnnnnens 3
HOUSING - stublaxle (CAmaro-TIBBBT) .. ..o bitiisssse oo saiomisns s sssn s 2
SHOP-=axie (Carrarp 21501] X5 o o o LN AN 2
N = stopisSCrawi (Camaro 22123) bl e ot o e 2
WASHER ~retainer (Barraro 28208) ¢ ¢ 0t et i b o s oi o nienomaiste s sse 2
RETAINER - breather (Carraro 1076710) .......vtirironneerinenneeeneannnanns 2
COVER~breather (Catraro 30055)% | .. 340, Ll 3 0 AAld st viivviivnniann 2
PIN hearings(Carrararll 3796)srabr R X K o8 Matfil 0ol 2l v 4
SEAL = bearing (Cartaro T BTOT) 7. . ... K v et Tt o e b o e wadas dn e 4
BEARING -~ pin (Catrare 21a1B) - 2LART 5 - oo on ton e Tl st e wros o vt wie 4
SHIM = 0.1 mm (CarraroDITT0) oo s s st s b e UAR
SHIM ~0:3 mim (Carraro O1180) .ot s it o be b o ainas UAR
SHIM - 0I5 mmGarraro 91181) iiciiniiis 0 e e s e e s ee e s e UAR
EITTING =2gretse (Camanros2d200) . oo oo e L0 S S 6
COVER - bearing (CartarDBBIRT) s o ommsinieninie oot st assts s biiaialoit 3
WASHER - lock, 14 mmU(CArmaro 22BBB) . e cr wnrsimiinss ot ath s e s 12
BOLT - M14:x 35 mm (Carrarg 20087 F et . .. . . .. v i e on s sisns s s 12
GASKET -end plate (Carrarod 18700) .. . o oviiiiscin o st s s s 1
Pl ATE — ena i C ATt ane Tl BB 2] s ris e or e ot o a asi veue me egn 1
STlD=rendiplate (Garrare Goa )8 s e e e e 4
DOWEL < ring; StHgdi(Carraro BReas)l it . ot i i s ey e st i 4
NUT - self-locking, M14 (CARBED 22428) ..ol o finscanvnns s oheihiaas 4
DOWEL - locatitig (Carrarc 876B0) ...t i inassalio i s oot s 1
STUD - M12 x 53 mm (Carraro 107795) ..... e S S S 10
NUT - self-locking, M12 (Carrar0 22414) ..... il e seasisiionaonsss o 10
WASHEB G thrust (Carrafo 838582), ... oi c ot e o oo r e ot e 1
SILEEVES=- bushing (Camaro 101565 1) b ot o . s e s 1
RING - sealing (Carraro 28103) ......... R i e e ST S 4
BUSHING = steel (Carrfaro 10I575/1) .o it vess con sosonsieaeissnions oo s ras 2
RO D = traek (AT are) 1 56 S i o 1
ROD END - track, left-hand (Carraro 87031) .. ovvviitt oo e caenenens 1
ROD END - track, right-hand (Carraro 88759) =............... AT S 1
NUT - lock, M22, left-hand (Carraro 114857) .. i.uutiteonme e s innneenns 1
NUT - lock, M22, right-hand (Carraro 114749) ..........c.oveiiiinanannnennn, 1
COMER SrUbber (CarraroM8962) ..o ouievios venss i vivnis cibis e e 2
N rodfend i Carmaro 22357 v sissiniini s e e e e 2
RIN = eo e (CaRraED 25570) o v i o s s e e 2
ARM - steering, left-hand (Carraro 112612) ..........vvvrinnreenneanneennenns 1
ARM - steering, right-hand (Carraro 112611) ................ R o Lo Al 1
DOWEL - locating (Carraro 112038) ................ B S Ve e b 2
BOL L-"M18 (Cararo 212400 o Yool oo o s S, o e 8
WASHER - lockst8 mmCearrano Z2BE3) b e l. vt o s M o i s sneiioisiin 8

Issued April, 1984 Printed in England






Ref. Part No.
1 K 261012
2 K 260783
3 K 965355
4 K 965356
5 K 260774

K 261651
6 K 261650
7 K 261649
8 K 261648
9 K 261647
10 K 965353
11 K 965352
12 K 260776
13 K 965350
14 K 965354
15 K 965349
16 K 260762
17 K 260177
18 K 260180
19 K 260181
20 K 965339
21 K 965338
22 K 965340
Pub 8-2201

Issued April, 1984

1394 TRACTOR 5-127
FRONT AXLE DIFFERENTIAL - MFD
Description Required
GEAR AND PINION - spiral (Carraro 65397) ........cevvvenrinnrrennenneenns 1
CAGE --differential (Carraro T0BT64) .. .....voeoieesenensannnennssssnsnssos 1
WASHER - tab, cage bolt (Carraro 71319) . ....ovviieiiririiiiiiaineaeanaanns 4
BOLTSIM12ix 25 MMIICATTArO ZITB8) oo aise st o oins srain b sraie srviss)sre e scess s 8
WHEEL =< bevel (Garraro T 2T 4A) o s s o e s o s oot v o oot 2
e el F = 2 O] R 1) (ol i Tt SO SN S IR e s s e e e 2
PLATE Sbacking 29 mmi(Cartaro N 1388a) oiinn s vivs vn v me s 1
PLATE - backing, 2.8 mm (Carraro 118883) . ..civniivivioiasisssn e iinio 1
PLATE - friction, outer (Carraro 113880) .......c.coviiiiiiiiiiiiiniininnnn.. 4
BLEATE < friction inneri(GamaroiT13879) i smaisismisrt sonast s ar s o 3
BEOEK - bHin = (CarrarbiBaATT e e vy inie sl s e s e e s a e s 1
BPIN=iblock (Carmaro l0270) et e s e s R e e e 1
WHEELSpinionu(Garraro 109848Y b d i i v i sttt e s iosesdes st ain 4
WASHER = special (Garrarc 99900 £ ... ..o ioiis ot vmmimeiecs s s i as st e 4
PIN ~pinion:-(CarraroBaI67) oo il o s Bl i oo siainsia e e ol bt el £e 2
PIN=aoWelCarraroTORIBIN « i e et e e s e 3
YPLATE —ond (Carrarb TODTAT]. . .. 5. oo st e s i soim o o s 8 ain oot obin o 1
DOWEN < plate  Carranoif22og)t e T X R R e 2
STUE =~ plate (Garraro T04407)0F ... BB B e 6
NUT = seif-locking (Carrarg22412) ... Bl oo cievdeis i smecdabie b as s 6
BEARING - taper roller (Carraro 27307) ..t iit it aineaae e 2
RING=llock (EararoBBBATNE. i mumnad ot B a0 s R Sl ot Lt 2
PIN=rollN(Canrare/@435T)fh .t 2 b ol R o A B e 2

Printed in England



5128




Ref. Part No.

1 K 965278

2 K 965323
3 K 965324
4 K 965327
4 K 260765
5 K 965326
8 K 965320

7 K 965321

8 K 965304
9 K 965317

10 K 965318
11 K 965319
12 K 965316
13 K 965306
14 K 965315

15 K 965314
16 K 260764
17 K 965310
18 K 965311

19 K 965308
20 K 965309
21 K 965307

22 K 965301

23 K 965305

24 K 965303

25 K 965302

26 K 965263

27 K 965236

28 K 965248
29 K 965237

30 K 965250
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR H// 5-129
FRONT HUBS AND PLANETARIES - MFD

Description Required
HUB - reduction (Carraro 102405/1) B i e e 2
SEAL - felt (Carraro 102148) ... 5 @il c o opnreinneiiiiinn. =
SEAL - bearing (Carraro 25346) iy s awml.. S.2.L, E; = h.‘{‘. §.‘f?.~.—.% NE§:
'STUD - M14 x 52 mm (Carraro 104781) steehwheel center * (Teke =61 216 12
STUD - M14 x 62 mm (Carraro 106198) cast wheel center ............co0cune 12
NUT ~ b stid (CarfatoAOATB2) i cmact ot T o uim b it i i fimaissnin s e 12
SPACER - bearing (Carraro BB641) .......c.ccvuiivsrsvronereninamrorisssssess 1
BEARING - inner (Carraro 25745) .....iveivsimnniavvisiennsveiivivnssssssves 2
GASKET - Hub (Carrare BBEA3) ..fm. ' saslotntaadiii il vniv ok sammivms v 2
GEAR - support |CarraroBRBTONN - in. o S atis e v s e (Vv e 2
RING <isnap (Carrare 24950): .5l avvinine sidi s oanssasas ey sve il iujeaie 2
BEARING: = outer {Garraro 25817) .. acmims ccne s onmesesiasivnesiaiias e smis 2
SPACER - bearing (Carraro BBB73) .......c.cviveiiisrosivnnrnecrasnnnerrnns 2
RING= SHapEARTaro BBETE) .vu woswiss iy mi i e is oo wies wsnlsoarmn sipin bt scete 4
NUT - lock, gear (Carraro 23318) ......ciiiiiiiieiiniiriinnneranascorrennsnons 2
GEAR - internal (Carraro BBET1) i mvin visis oo ifuetioms wioi sstisa vivsslsrais s 2
COVER = hub {Carraro 1 10BN e o s sy csimaion i s s A tuasilosalvw oo v s isaralabasssuls 2
RETAINER - bearing (Carraro 104478) ..........ccviiiiiiiniiioninnennnannns, 12
WASHER - gear (Carraro 1001580) .. icoeiiiiciiincvaieianivombassnssissnssse 12
GEAR -planetary- (Carraro 100005): .. . ... .o o emiish oo s seisatis s snssi 6
BEARING - needle (Carraro 100148) .........iiiiiireriirieninniinaninnns 138
SHAFT - gear (Carraro 100003) ...........civvvvvenenes ) SN T S - e 6
RLEUG -:shatt (Earrarosi@0002) - - vt : caflios sl vt inistos toaseisisejsboiafaeis ool sinis 6
PIN - roll (Carraro 24368) ...........coviiimininiiiiiniiiiiiiiitiiieieannn. 6
WASHER - lock, 12 mm (Carraro 22859) .....cuciiiinenminicissaenssionssns 20
BOLT - M12 x 35 mm (Carraro 20852) ......cvviniiirvvcnveerenans L N 20
PLUG - level (Cagraro 922689) . .= ..o i aiiol soviss s vnnn s ah e sivains alsioiipist 2
AXLLE=istublEartanre96839) .. L L e e s e e e e e S e 2
STUD -axle stub (Carraro. 96B40) . ......cotereononnnnerrorinsaveiseionnis 20
GASKET =stub axle (Carraro 92522) ... tuis s e simmiimsin e = mmmrsss s b iaiasissisls sl 2
B -1 E{To ol 4 [ 20 1V 11 e o R R o o 20

Issued April, 1984 Printed in England



5130




ef, Part No.
261012
965280
965281
965282
965283
965284
965285
965286
965287
965288
965289
965290
965291
965292
965293
965294
965295
965296
965297
965298
965357
965412
965358
261014
261065
965361
965364
260526
260163
262030
262031
260761
965415
965414
965246
260759
965410
205187
965420
965360
205188
261622
814- 8020
892- 1108

COoO-NOoOMPEWNMNMNMNMMNMMNMNMNMNMNMNNMMDNOMMMNNDNODNOONRNRN-—= T

% T % T o T % TN % TN TN . P S W G N O S S R S
OO BEWN—2LLOODO@~NIOO0 b OOMN 2O
AARAAARAARARNARARARARAARARARARARARARARAARARARARARARRRARARARARARARERARARRARARERARAARARARARARARARRRRRRRR

Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 5-131
FRONT DRIVE - MFD

Description Required
GEAR AND PINION - spiral (Carraro 85397) ......c.ccvncnernnnnrnrareneenes.s 1
SHIM=~ 2.5 mm(Carrare O8827) ol . i e i e e e e UAR
SHIM= 255 mm (Garrarc 100EET) £ o ool s it st om s o aries s s UAR
SHIM - 2.6 MM (Carraro O8426) .4 . . - is e oo sis suisias o asines s 5 e s UAR
SHIM - 2,65 mm (Carraro 100158) .uicunr e vvioreiossos R e UAR
SHIM .- 2.7 mm{ (CArrar0 98425) ... .\ v on svwn i vsis daias aa s oie UAR
SHIM =2 75"mm (Cattaro 100159) Tk o0 st sitiasiprin st simalat vssm e daaibs UAR
SHIM - 28 mm (Carraro 98424) ..........civiiiniiarnreeneiarrssronsaras UAR
SHIM - 2.85 mm (Carraro 100160) = .cuccoiimnetieieitiesinseonsesvsnsis UAR
SHIM -2.9 mm (Carraro 98244) .. .......ccuiiirririnnnerrrersannanranens UAR
SHIM-~ 295 mm(Garrare TODIBTY . .. L. o0 o o s s S o e UAR
SHIM: = 3.0°mMm:(Cartare 98239) . .. . s wsie s s v st s UAR
SHIM =3.05 mm (Carrare T0DA62) . .. vvseienwin simes e s s i eion s UAR
SHIM =31 mm (Carrard 98240) ... .coswaw s i ons s e e s o UAR
SHIM= 315 mm, (Carraro  T00163) . . .uvosiismansin s i awiios e aa UAR
SHIM - 3.2'mm (CArraro 9B241) .. it wamisniiversitbaiviss sivs st UAR
SHIM -~ 325 mm (Carraro:10D164) . ..vwivsve civiliae dbla/iish v s e i son e i UAR
SHIMb= 3:3"mm (CarraresIB2a2) JT5 . | il b e e e d e UAR
SHIM - 3.35 mm (Carraro 100165) ............cuv.n. B o UAR
SHIM =3.4 mm (Carraro 9B243) viue v veniaie vinsonsainrmens «oiniss siesemion vn s as UAR
BEARING = pinioni(Carraro27406) ...civeilioscvwiinaie s s ammstsamsears «asisoss 1
SPACER - bearing (Carraro 101548) .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinnneinnn, 1
BEARING - pinion (CArrar0 2783T) . cuvium i sin srviasio S sisian aiashiaivee s sl 1
NUT - lock, M40:(Garraro 118054, v s m st s st s dvn saas 1
WASHER - lock;.40:-mm (Carrare TTI37TIT) «..:isiaitvomn sa et saisis 1
SEAL -0l (Carrare . 25372) o5 . i sab e ehiimp s i s s et Sasaten 1
GASKET - flange (Carraro 96932) ...... P WIIN rolies PRARIE PR o, TR e A 1
FLANGE - bearing (Carraro 102509)(standard tractor) ....................... 1
DOWEL - locating (Carraro 79582)(standard tractor) ..........cceeuereennnn.. 1
NU == tlanges(Garraro22407) T8 0 o e s ot S S e b e 6
STUDI- flange (Carraro/d i 1321 Secificcdvonediia st ot st vain s et s 6
SLEEVE - coupling (Gamraro: 102083/1)1 e s i TN i v i iiinsnn b o s 2
BOLT -/M10 x.60 mm (Earraro21105) o civiivivs siisin s viiistoime e o s 2
NUT = MAOCarearo-2240 1) o voilcis sanein ks vibn o siuiosinn ouls s ols sakioesias on s 2
FITTING:=grease (Carrar0 24210) ..t ..., s oiosisiimisionions s s siomisitems s ialyias 2
SHAFT =axiedrive (Carraro. T11288) ......civu e s emicis o uieioin o sistas strimnsjessmsisiatnse i
SPRING - tension (Garrard BBTBT) .. i« s e e sisimiointaie oissienisase sieioisssisls: ssein o aeis 2
GUARD = shatt{CarrarolTITB53)  ovvviiim s tat ot sssraniessesin s iosis wissta s 1
BOWE - M8 x'20 mmYCarraro 207T8) —iz oo m i mniivinmaenniny s Sosms et 4
WASHERJock. 8 mmi(Carraro 22856) e oo v oiviuvmiibeciaaiintiob s 1S sy
SPACER - guald (Carraro BT 16B) . vviviinvrsvnnmvessnsesviise s rosinionms 4
FLANGE - bearing (Carraro 98588)(vegetable special) ....................... 1
BOLT - M8 x 20 mm (vegetablespecial) .......ccvviiiiiniieriiiiiinoninnnne, 6
WASHER - lock, 8 mm (vegetablespecial) ..........ccoiiiiiiiininiiriinaan. 6

Issued April, 1984 Printed in England



5-132




A

Ref. Part No.
1 K 965328
2 K 965332
3 K. 965331
4 K 965329
5 K 965330
6 K 965336
1 N 7540
2 K 260190
3 K 260189
4 N 7543
5 N 7542
6 K 956873
7 K 965325
8 K 965322
9 K 965312
10 K 965313
11 K 965333
12 K 965337
13 K 965334
14 K 965335
15 K 965232
16 K 965233
17 K 260135
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 5-133
AXLE HALF SHAFTS - MFD

Description Required

HALF-SHAFT ASSEMBLY - axle (Carraro 102176)(standard tractor) .......... 2
HOUSING - joint (Carraro 96868)(standard tractor) ..........ovoviviieenn... 1
UNIVERSAL JOINT - axle shaft (Carraro 96867) (standard trag%eﬁ):‘.f ....... ). 2
HALF-SHAFT - long (Carraro 102406)(standard tractor) ...{. .36 03 T;/L 1
HALF-SHAFT - short (Carraro 96869)(standard tractor) ....... 5ceevicr.... 1
RING - snap (Carraro 40181)(standard tractor) ........coevevinriveneennnn. 8
HALF-SHAFT ASSEMBLY - axle (vegetable special) ........cccovviivinnn.nn, 2
HOUSING - joint (vegetable special) ........covvviiiiiiieiniiineinsisnsses 1
UNIVERSAL JOINT - axle shaft (vegetable special) ............covvvvnunnn. 2
HALF SHAFT - long (vegetable special) ........ovvviiiiiniiiiiinniinininenss 1
HALF SHAFT - short (vegetable special) ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiinoinnnnn.. 1
RINGI--snap (Vegetable SPECIAL) 2 s viiini silt es e oisioino e nie/sts srase aisieis 8
SEARCQIN(EarrarcdZhTBT) ..o B i s e e A 4
BUSHING = shaffCarmaro BEOTA)" . .. o8 Bl e s sy e s doibmis 2
GEAREIHEIVE(CarrarDiBaS58)i ool v e R e e e e e e s 2
RING - snap, 35 mm, external (Carraro 24790) ......ovvvreririnnenrernnnessns 2
BEARING ~shatt (Carraro 26028)0 «..ovcimnmsinimmimaao e vie sy e aons 2
SEAL - bearing (Carraro 95951)(vegetable special) ..........cvviueeennennn.. 2
RING = snap: (Carrarc 24705) it iciuaes itenmos saieiities o S0
SEALE = OEARraro 251 93) 00l it i smiion v e bmrermss sessrer e et bttty 2
SCREW - bearing locating (Carraro 95952) ........ovvvivrenieneinenennrnnnn. 4
NUT =< lock: M- (Carrard 22T @0 s, . . o v aubios s s s s sss e s s s L4
PLUG = axie'housing (Carrarod0T8 BB s .= i o ais s 4

Issued April, 1984 Printed in England



5-134

y




Ref, Part No.

K 307634
1 K 307637
2 K 307640
3 K 658968
4 K 651819
5 K 651530
6 K 965327
7 K 965326

K 308405
8 K 306354
9 K 308406
10 K 302532
11 K 19475
12 K 651530
13 K 260765
14 K 965326
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 5-135

FRONT WHEELS - MFD
STANDARD TRACTOR

Description Required

WHEEL ASSEMBLY - front, for 11.2/10-24 or 12.4/11-24 tires ...........v..... 2
RIMEwheslmWIDE2de ek B e e e e e e 1
WHIEE L = eBRler SR i i s s e s e e e s e s P 1
BB N O i e s e T e C Rl ) e e e 6
WASHER = OCK | GimMG. ot e b e S Se e s s S e 6
NERR=NF G fceretinpss. ol S et ST el S b s AT 6
STUR = M14 % 52 mmiCarraro TOATBI) ..ccovnvve i s b s b e s 12
NUT - wheel, M14 (Carraro TO4TB2) ...uvn oo imsnms s rn e sinssasivin, 12

VEGETABLE SPECIAL

WHEEL ASSEMBLY - front, for 13.6/12 x.381M6S .cu viniveiiis sonioin s oe s s 2
RIM = wheels DWITEE3ES modvaematnt vt e e e s s S 1
WHEEL =Conter, SIRB] i e iimo i s s i e i e st e e o 1
BO LT e i N S0 M s e s e s e e e 8
WASRER =16 IMITE & hvaian s oo mirsnn b e e o e e ot 8
IR SR i e e e S S e B G 8
STUD - M14 % 62 mm (CAarraro T0BTOB). . .. .. .o conesnmemmssenm o st 6
NEE = wheel MG arrare DT R e e e e 6

Issued April, 1984 : Printed in England



e _ O%M -24 *'*EHW THOFS
: _ - ROTOARY ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁaf& '

noiigiesell :
e s SOVE FB1 TR AT 10 EOTE ST ot o -

[
wa

O G R

Er Sy bt A SRR B R e s N

'
'
»
»
"
¥

e S Twr 00} < BEHBAW
- ¥ ! - l-"“am.*\-—}f

aee) BT _.-es*-;a‘fw_ - TLEA

h
&

,

)

b

L3

3 ga—-‘thw

ﬂ_}h{&ﬁ ixf
i BIM - TL3A
N ¥ 3T - QUTE
e RPN loadw - TLIA

o S ¥ an\.’ e EE 0

1

'N;JJ E

hi&'
BOREDE
sEdT0e
%‘tﬁr

’aﬁ'

?.32 ' .:rﬁvb'f

e 5 N

¥

A

b ‘:f:r‘:e:

= T ! R

PN R




